Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and of the Company
would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their fixed deposits with licensed banks, short
term funds, borrowings and amounts due from subsidiaries. The Group borrows at both, fixed and floating rates of interest to
generate the desired interest profile and to manage the exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate fluctuations.

for the financial year ended 31 March 2017

ENRA AR17.qxp_Layout 1  7/13/17  9:41 AM  Page 136

Annual Report 2017 137

notes to the financial statements •

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates at the end of reporting
period changed by 10 basis points with all other variables held constant:

   Group   Company
   2017   2016   2017   2016
   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
   Loss after tax   Profit after tax   Loss after tax   Profit after tax

Increase by 0.1% (2016: 0.1%)   11   (34)   (12)   25
Decrease by 0.1% (2016: 0.1%)   (11)   34   12   (25)

The following tables set out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates as at the end of reporting period
and the remaining maturities of the financial instruments of the Group and of the Company that are exposed to interest rate risk:

   Weighted
   average

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is subject to foreign exchange fluctuations through the import and export of finished goods. The Group also has cash
and bank balances and payables denominated in foreign currencies. At the end of reporting period, the Group holds bank balance
denominated in foreign currencies as disclosed in Note 17(e) to the financial statements.

The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of the overseas subsidiaries.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a reasonably possible change in
the US Dollar, British Pound and European Dollar exchange rates against the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) respectively, with all
variables held constant 3% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

   Group   Company
   2017   2016   2017   2016
   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

(Loss)/Profit after tax

US Dollar/RM   - strengthen by 3%
   (2016: 3%)   15   8   -   -
   - weaken by 3%
   (2016: 3%)   (15)   (8)   -   -
British Pound/RM   - strengthen by 3%
   (2016: 3%)   (334)   (1,006)   602   700
   - weaken by 3%
   (2016: 3%)   334   1,006   (602)   (700)
European Dollar/RM - strengthen by 3%
   (2016: 3%)   (105)   -   -   -
   - weaken by 3%
   (2016: 3%)   105   -   -   -

for the financial year ended 31 March 2017

ENRA AR17.qxp_Layout 1  7/13/17  9:41 AM  Page 141

142 ENRA Group Berhad (236800-T)

• notes to the financial statements

45. SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

Acquisition of land in Wilayah Persekutuan Labuan

On 8 March 2017, ELSB had entered into a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Perbadanan Labuan (“Vendor”)
in respect of the proposed purchase of leasehold land (yet to be reclaimed from the shore lines) measuring approximately 24.28
hectares (approximately 60 acres or 242,811 square metres) (“Parcel 1”) with a call option to purchase additional leasehold land (yet